

Docket Nos. 20-16068, 20-16070, 20-16773, 20-16820

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA, PLANNED PARENTHOOD: SHASTA-DIABLO, INC., dba Planned Parenthood Northern California, PLANNED PARENTHOOD MAR MONTE, INC., PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE PACIFIC SOUTHWEST, PLANNED PARENTHOOD LOS ANGELES, PLANNED PARENTHOOD/ORANGE AND SAN BERNARDINO COUNTIES, INC., PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF SANTA BARBARA, VENTURA & SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTIES, INC., PLANNED PARENTHOOD PASADENA AND SAN GABRIEL VALLEY, INC., PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE ROCKY MOUNTAINS, PLANNED PARENTHOOD GULF COAST, and PLANNED PARENTHOOD CENTER FOR CHOICE.

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THE CENTER FOR MEDICAL PROGRESS, BIOMAX PROCUREMENT SERVICES, LLC, DAVID DALEIDEN, AKA Robert Daoud Sarkis, and GERARDO ADRIAN LOPEZ

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, Case No. 3:16-cv-236-WHO • Hon. William H. Orrick, District Judge

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF
OF CMP, BIOMAX, DALEIDEN, AND LOPEZ**

CHARLES S. LiMANDRI
PAUL M. JONNA
JEFFREY M. TRISSELL
MILAN L. BRANDON
FREEDOM OF
CONSCIENCE DEFENSE
FUND
Post Office Box 9520
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067
(858) 759-9930 Telephone
cslimandri@limandri.com
*Attorneys for Appellants
CMP, BioMax, Daleiden,
& Lopez*

THOMAS BREJCHA
PETER BREEN
MATTHEW HEFFRON
THOMAS MORE
SOCIETY
309 W. Washington St.
Suite 1250
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-1680 Telephone
tbrejcha@
thomasmoresociety.org
*Attorneys for Appellant
David Daleiden*

HARMEET K. DHILLON
MARK P. MEUSER
DHILLON LAW GROUP
INC.
177 Post Street
Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 433-1700 Telephone
harmeet@dhillonlaw.com
*Attorneys for Appellants
CMP, BioMax, & Daleiden*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
ISSUES PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
1. Factual Background.....	7
A. Undercover reporting	7
B. Center for Medical Progress’s investigation.....	9
C. Defendants’ Publication of the Undercover Videos	12
2. Procedural History.....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	24
ARGUMENT	25
I. The District Court Denied Defendants the Protection of the First Amendment, Tainting the Entire Trial.	25
A. The district court erred by failing to apply the First Amendment to Plaintiffs’ claims for damages.	27
i. The First Amendment bars damages resulting from a truthful publication.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS--Continued

ii.	“Publication damages” refers to all damages resulting from a publication, not just certain types of injury.....	32
iii.	Plaintiffs’ damages resulted from Defendants’ publications.....	36
B.	The district court’s error in defining “publication damages” led to further errors that prevented defendants from mounting an effective defense.	40
i.	Discovery and evidentiary errors.....	40
ii.	Trial errors	43
iii.	Jury instruction errors.....	45
a.	Defendants had the right to an instruction that the jury should assume the content of the videos was true.	45
b.	Defendants had the right to an instruction that the First Amendment bars publication damages.	48
C.	The district court’s errors were pervasive and prejudicial to the entire case.	49
II.	The Breach-of-Contract Claims Fail As a Matter of Law.....	50
A.	Public policy bars Plaintiffs’ contract claims.....	51

TABLE OF CONTENTS--Continued

B. Plaintiffs did not prove breach-of-contract claims.....54

 i. PPFA exhibitor agreements54

 ii. PPGC non-disclosure agreement57

 iii. NAF agreements60

C. The district court erroneously instructed the jury that the court had ruled Defendants breached the NAF contracts by disclosing confidential information.....66

III. The District Court Erred in Entering Judgment Against Lopez On Any Claims Given His Limited Role.....67

IV. The District Judge Should Have Been Disqualified.69

 A. The district judge’s impartiality is questionable based on the evidence submitted by defendants.....70

 B. The lower court’s denial of the recusal motion was an abuse of discretion.73

CONCLUSION76

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES78

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....79

ADDENDUM.....80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Applied Equipment Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia Ltd.</i> 7 Cal. 4th 503 (1994)	68
<i>Beverly Hills Foodland v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Loc. 655</i> 39 F.3d 191 (8th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Blatty v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> 42 Cal. 3d 1033 (1986)	29, 33
<i>Bovard v. Am. Horse Enterprises</i> 201 Cal. App. 3d 832 (1988)	51
<i>Branch Banking & Tr. Co. v. D.M.S.I.</i> 871 F.3d 751 (9th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Buckley v. Mukasey</i> 538 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2008)	50
<i>Burke v. Deere & Co.</i> 6 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 1993)	50
<i>City of Pomona v. SQM N. Am. Corp.</i> 801 F. App'x 488 (9th Cir. 2020)	49
<i>Clemens v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Cent. Dist. of Cal.</i> 428 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2005)	75
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media</i> 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Cases

<i>Compuware v. Moody’s</i> 499 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2007)	31, 36
<i>Desnick v. ABC</i> 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995)	31, 33
<i>Dickerson v. Longoria</i> 995 A.2d 721 (2010)	62
<i>Food Lion v. Capital Cities/ABC</i> 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999)	27, 30, 31, 32, 33, 39
<i>Food Lion v. Capital Cities/ABC</i> 964 F. Supp. 956 (M.D.N.C. 1997)	45
<i>Gasoline Prod. v. Champlin Ref.</i> 283 U.S. 494 (1931)	49
<i>Goold v. Kishan Singh</i> 88 Cal. App. 339 (1928)	59
<i>Goonewardene v. ADP</i> 6 Cal. 5th 817 (2019)	62
<i>Hagen v. City of Eugene</i> 736 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> 466 U.S. 558 (1984)	75
<i>Hung Lam v. City of San Jose</i> 869 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	28, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Cases

<i>In re Bernard</i>	70
31 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 1994)	
<i>In re Marshall</i>	25
721 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2013)	
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. NASA Servs.</i>	24
957 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2020)	
<i>Jankowiak v. Allstate Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i>	51
201 S.W.3d 200 (Tex. App. 2006)	
<i>Kirshner v. Uniden Corp. of Am.</i>	69
842 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1988)	
<i>Lair v. Motl</i>	24
873 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2017)	
<i>Leonard v. Clark</i>	51, 52
12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993)	
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i>	70
486 U.S. 847 (1988)	
<i>Med. Lab. Mgmt. Consultants v. ABC</i>	29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 59
306 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2002)	
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i>	70, 72, 73
2009 WL 2132693 (D. Ariz. July 15, 2009)	
<i>Mims v. Shapp</i>	75
541 F.2d 415 (3d Cir. 1976)	
<i>Morris v. Petersen</i>	74
2015 WL 78769 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2015)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Cases

<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	28, 32
<i>Nichols v. Alley</i> 71 F.3d 347 (10th Cir. 1995)	73
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> 137 S. Ct. 1624 (2017)	74
<i>Passante v. McWilliam</i> 53 Cal. App. 4th 1240 (1997)	64, 65
<i>Payton v. Abbott Labs</i> 780 F.2d 147 (1st Cir. 1985)	50
<i>PennWell Corp. v. Ken Assocs.</i> 123 S.W.3d 756 (Tex. App. 2003)	58
<i>People v. DV Biologics</i> No. 30-2016-00880665-CU-BT-CJC (Cal. Super., Dec. 8, 2017)	12
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Am. Coal. of Life Activists</i> 290 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Family Planning & Preventative Health Servs. v. Kauffman</i> 981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020)	12, 14, 15, 52, 53
<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast v. Gee</i> 862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Planned Parenthood. Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton</i> 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Cases

<i>Redco Corp. v. CBS</i>	31
758 F.2d 970 (3d Cir.1985)	
<i>Reiffen v. Microsoft Corp.</i>	74
158 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	
<i>Ronwin v. State Bar of Ariz.</i>	75
686 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1981)	
<i>Schauer v. Mandarin Gems of Cal.</i>	62
125 Cal. App. 4th 949 (2005)	
<i>Smithfield Foods v. United Food and Com. Workers Intern. Union</i>	35, 36, 37
585 F. Supp. 2d 815 (E.D. Va. 2008)	
<i>Time v. Hill</i>	29
385 U.S. 374 (1967)	
<i>Unelko Corp. v. Rooney</i>	29, 31, 33
912 F.2d 1049 (9th Cir. 1990)	
<i>United States v. Holland</i>	70, 73
519 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2008)	
<i>United States v. Tucker</i>	70, 72, 73
78 F.3d 1313 (8th Cir. 1996)	
<i>Veilleux v. NBC</i>	35, 36
206 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2000)	
<i>Windham at Carmel Mountain Ranch Assn. v. Super. Ct.</i>	62
109 Cal. App. 4th 1162 (2003)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued***Cases***

<i>Yagman v. Republic Ins.</i>	75
987 F.2d 622 (9th Cir. 1993)	

Federal Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 1531.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1958.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 144.....	69, 70
28 U.S.C. § 455.....	69, 70
28 U.S.C. § 455(a).....	70
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	5, 69
42 U.S.C. § 274e.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 289g.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 289g-1.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 289g-1(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	52
42 U.S.C. § 289g-2.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 289g-2(a).....	52
42 U.S.C. § 289g-2(d).....	52
45 C.F.R. § 46.204.....	*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Federal Statutes and Rules

9th Cir. R. 28-2.7..... 7

State Statutes and Rules

Cal. Civ. Code § 1559..... 62

Cal. Civ. Code § 1646..... 62

Cal. Penal Code § 632..... 23

Cal. Penal Code § 633.5..... 23

Other Authorities

Brooke Kroeger, *Undercover Reporting: The Truth About Deception*..... 7
 15-30 (Northwestern Univ. Press, Evanston, Ill., 2012)

Brooke Kroeger, *Why Surreptitiousness Works*..... 9
 13 J. Magazine & New Media Research 5 (2012)

Bruce Watson, *Black Like Me, 50 Years Later*..... 8
 Smithsonian Magazine Oct. 2011.

Nellie Bly, *Ten Days in A Mad-House*..... 8
 (New York: Ian L. Munro, 1877)

Planned Parenthood Fed. of Am., “Planned Parenthood President Releases Video Response to Latest Smear Campaign,” Jul. 16, 2015..... 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Other Authorities

Restatement (First) of Contracts § 548 (1932).....	51
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 178 (1981).....	51
Upton Sinclair, <i>The Jungle</i> (Doubleday, New York, 1906)	8
